
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, 
Jansev Jemal, George Savva MBE, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christine Hamilton, Anne-Marie Pearce, Jim Steven and Katherine Chibah 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 19/09/16 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2016  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

30 August 2016. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 82)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

and Transportation. 
 

5. 16/00500/FUL  -  16 ARNOS GROVE, LONDON, N14 7AS  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

6. 16/00763/FUL  -  COLLEGE OF HARINGEY ENFIELD AND NORTH EAST 
LONDON, 73 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5HA  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That following referral to the Secretary of State and 

no objections being received, approval subject to conditions. 
WARD:  Enfield Highway 
 

7. 16/02905/FUL  -  46-48 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET, EN4 0ET  
(Pages 45 - 70) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 92 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Christine 
Hamilton, Jim Steven and Katherine Chibah 

 
ABSENT George Savva MBE and Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Dominic Millen and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
  
 
108   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pearce and Savva. 
 
 
109   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
110   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 JULY 2016 & 27 JULY 
2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 19 July 
2016 and 27 July 2016 as a correct record. 
 
 
111   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 76)  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 93 - 

 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.76). 
 
 
112   
16/02377/FUL - 30 COMMERCIAL ROAD, LONDON,  N18 1TP  
 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, Andy 
Higham, clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
113   
16/02681/FUL - LADDERSWOOD ESTATE, BOUNDED BY, STATION 
ROAD, PALMERS ROAD AND UPPER PARK ROAD, LONDON N11  
 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Sharon 
Davidson, clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
114   
SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  (REPORT NO. 77)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment 
providing an update on the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements (S106) and 
progress on S106 matters during the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Apologies were received that no Planning Policy officers were in 

attendance (due to annual leave commitments), with the Chair’s 
agreement, to present the report. The report was presented by the Head 
of Development Management.  

2. Incorporated in the report was a recent update to national planning policy  
via a written ministerial statement (WMS), by the government in 
November 2014. These recent changes would affect the Council’s 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 94 - 

approach to the collection of Section 106 monies in respect of affordable 
housi
[...]
r planning considerations that 
are in favour of granting planning permission, such as the Ministerial 
statement , NPPG, London Plan and the Council’s DMD. 

      The Council therefore needs to give weight to these policies alongside the 
policy required contributions and as a result the Council often ends up in a 
situation where it is encouraged not to secure that contribution. 

      These changes were also consistent with the Government’s high level 
desire to build more houses. By contrast, the policy which deals with 
affordable housing for sites up to 10 units or less was adopted in 2014. 
And prior to this date, is slightly out of date as regards the evidence it is 
based on. As a result of these circumstances the Council’s view is that 
without up to date evidence around housing and educational needs, 
inspectors would greater weight to the up to date NPPG policy and 
refusals on grounds where development has not provided educational or 
affordable housing contributions, and would be likely to succeed. 

      Therefore, as a result of Counsel Opinion, the Council has stepped away 
from contributions on small scale schemes where normally officers would 
have identified an educational and affordable housing contribution. This 
was consistent with other Councils that have similar policies. 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 
following: 

a. The Council Infrastructure Levy (CIL) overrides everything and 
was non-negotiable. The Council’s CIL and the Mayor of 
London’s CIL generate sums from developers’ and then officers 
look at Section 106 agreements and towards other things that 
need to be met. Identifying those and then looking at the 
supplementary planning guidance the Council produces on 
section 106 agreements. 

b. CIL monies would not make up the shortfall of losing Section 
106 monies to smaller schemes. CIL generates significant sums 
but where that money is spent is identified by regulation 123  list. 
It 
[...]
 
with no play equipment. 

c. If any members had any cases they wanted further information 
on, then they could e-mail Development Management officers. 

 
AGREED that Planning Committee noted the contents of this report and its 
Appended report. 
 
 
115   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
NOTED 

 
1. The next meetings would be on:   

 Tuesday 13 September 2016.  

 Tuesday 20 September 2016 
 

2. A Planning Panel meeting is being arranged for the Trent Park 
application. Venues for the Planning Panel meeting are currently being 
reviewed i.e. Gladys Child’s Theatre, Trent Park Golf Course, 
Highlands school, Ashmole School. 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.8.2016 

 

- 97 - 

It will be a 5 member panel. 
The preferred date is the 8 November 2016, this being one of the 
provisional planning committee calendar dates. However, availability is 
also being sought for week beginning 31st October 2016. 

3. The Chair also indicated a need for site visits to the following sites: 

 Holbrook House 

 Westpole Avenue 
4. The Committee to also look at sites that have been built i.e. the Cat Hill 

site, for reflective purposes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 - REPORT NO   82 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20.09.2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Andy Bates Tel: 020 8379 3004 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 20th September 2016 

Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Kevin Tohill      Tel: 020 8379 3841 
Ray Reilly        Tel: 020 8379 3579 

Ward: Southgate 
Green.   

Application Number :  16/00500/FUL 

LOCATION:  16 Arnos Grove, London, N14 7AS 

PROPOSAL:  Subdivision of the site and erection of 2-storey 4 bed detached single 
family dwelling with associated landscaping and parking. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr And Mrs J Zinkin 
16 Arnos Grove 
London 
N14 7AS  

Agent Name & Address: 
Building Design Consultancy UK Ltd 
42 Forestdale 
Southgate 
London 
N14 7DX 
United Kingdom 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 16/00500/FUL    LOCATION:  16 Arnos Grove, London, N14 7AS, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License numbe
[...]
n
has first been granted by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that any potential extensions/ outbuildings do not unduly
impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers, the character and appearance
of the development or unacceptably erode amenity space provision available
to the property.

Page 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 20 September 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  
Andy Bates 
Mr S. Newton  

 
Ward: Enfield 
Highway 
 
 

 
Application Number :  16/00763/FUL 
 

 
Category: Major  Small Scale 

 
LOCATION:  COLLEGE OF HARINGEY ENFIELD AND NORTH EAST LONDON, 73 
HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5HA 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 1 x external sports pitch with artificial grass and 
hardstanding area, erection of perimeter fencing, gates and flood lighting and a single 
storey storage building. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
College of Haringey,  
Enfield & NE London  
73, Hertford Road,  
Enfield,  
EN3 5HA 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Tom Betts  
Surfacing Standards Ltd 
1A Perth House 
Corbygate Business Park 
Priors Haw Road 
Corby 
Northamptonshire 
NN17 5JG 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That following referral to the Secretary of State and no objections being received, 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 16/00763/FUL     
 
LOCATION:  College Of Haringey Enfield And North East London, 73 Hertford Road 
EN3 5HA  
 

 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

North 
 
 

 

 

Page 26



 
1. Site and Surroundings 

 
1.1. An existing education facility located on the eastern side of Hertford Road. 
 
1.2. The college is bound by Hertford Road to the west, Durants Park to the nor
[...]
 be played if the proposal were not to go ahead. 
 
In light of the above, Sport England objects to the application because it is 
not considered to accord with any of the exceptions to Sport England’s 
Playing Fields Policy or with Paragraph 74 of the NPPF.  To overcome this 
concern it is advised that a replacement cricket pitch/wicket is provided. 
 
Should the local planning authority be minded to grant planning permission 
for the proposal, contrary to Sport England’s objection then in accordance 
with The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 
2009, the application should be referred to the Secretary of State, via the 
National Planning Casework Unit” 
 
Traffic & Transportation 
 

4.1.2. No objections are raised. 
 
Environmental Health 

 
4.1.3. It has been advised that there are no concerns with regard to air quality or 

contaminated land. 
 

4.1.4. With regard to noise, it has been advised that although the acoustic report 
states that there should be no issues, experience of sites bigger than this, 

Page 28



have shown that the shouting from matches can have a significant impact 
upon residents in close proximity. In this case the residents on the ride are 
close by and there has been no mitigation, other than a noise control plan, 
submitted with the application to address noise from people playing football.  
 

4.1.5. A condition is required to secure the details (design, size, siting and minimum 
density) of an acoustic bund / barrier to limit the sound generated from the 
use of the site. 
 
Tree Officer 
 

4.1.6. No objections have been raised. 
 
4.2. Public 

 
4.2.1. Consultation letters have been sent to 92 neighbouring and nearby properties 

in addition to statutory site and press publicity. 
 

4.2.2. No comments have been received. 
 

5. Relevant Policy 
 

5.1. The London Plan 
 
Policy 2.18 Green infrastructure: the multi-functional network of green and 

open spaces 
Policy 3.1 Ensuring equal life chances f
[...]
significant parts of London”.  
 

6.2.5. With regard to the proposed lighting, DMD74(4) advises that these would not 
be acceptable on MOL unless justified through very special circumstances. 
The provision of lighting facilitates a greater use of the artificial pitch thus 

Page 31



according with the desire at national and local levels to protect and even 
enhance the provision of open space, sports and recreational facilities. The 
lighting columns are slim line in nature therefore in long views into the site / 
MOL would not be highly discernible. On balance, it is considered that the 
lighting columns will not unduly harm the openness of the surrounding MOL. 

 
6.2.6. The maintenance container is considered to be an essential facility to support 

the use of the sports pitch. The proposal to clad it so that it does not maintain 
the appearance of a shipping container is welcomed and a condition will be 
imposed to secure the finishing details of the maintenance store. 
 
Loss of a Cricket Pitch 
 

6.2.7. Sport England, following their own consultation with the England & Wales 
Cricket Board, has raised an objection over the loss of a cricket pitch. Whilst it 
is recognised that a proposed use should not be to the detriment of an 
existing use, the college has confirmed that although the submitted plans do 
have the “wicket” in question annotated as a cricket pitch, it is in fact a 
redundant athletics run up associated with the curriculum of the previous 
school on site. Cricket does not form a part of the College’s curriculum, 
neither is it played on site by community groups or clubs. 
 

6.2.8. Aerial photography would support the fact that that the whole of the field was 
previously marked out for athletics. Moreover, the location of the “cricket 
pitch” is considered to be in an unusual location given the very close proximity 
(33m) of the bund to the south, although it is recognised that there are no 
particular standards in relation to the size of t
[...]
 
 
Access / Traffic Generation / Parking / Servicing 
 

6.4.1. The College plan to install new security gates internally within the college 
campus to segregate buildings not used by community visitors. This will allow 
all gated entrances to driveways to be opened for community users travelling 
by car outside the normal college day and at weekends. This will prevent 
congestion to the adjoining highways during peak traffic times. It has also 
been advised that all car parking areas onsite will be open when events are 
planned that coincide with pitch use. If a College event is likely to attract a 
large amount of visitors, the College will also close the pitch during that 

Page 33



evening, thereby limiting the amount of vehicles travelling to site and 
preventing congestion and illegal parking to adjoining highways. 
 

6.4.2. A Travel Plan was submitted with the application, however it does not 
specifically address the use of the pitch. It is considered that more details are 
required from the submitted Travel Plan to demonstrate how the additional 
activity resulting from the use of the artificial pitch will not unduly impact on 
traffic and parking because of measures to be employed. 
 

6.4.3. A condition is proposed to secure details of a car parking management plan to 
provide some comfort that the car parking areas are available to all users 
outside of school times to limit any parking overspill onto the surrounding 
streets.  
 

6.5. Sustainable Design & Construction 
 
Drainage 
 

6.5.1. Core Policy 28 and DMD 61 requires that all developments to provide 
sustainable urban drainage systems. Given the increase in hard surfacing, it 
is considered to not be unreasonable to secure details of a drainage scheme, 
incorporating SuDS measures.  
 
Biodiversity 
 

6.5.2. CP36 of the Core Strategy confirms that all developments should be seeking 
to protect, restore, and enhance sites. The vegetated bund could be 
enhanced in some places, particularly t
[...]
& 7.1 of The London Plan, Core Policy 8 of the Core Strategy, 
Policy DMD17 of the Development Management Document, and with 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (in 
particular section 9). 

 
3. The proposed development due to its design, size, siting will not detract 

from the character and appearance of the surrounding area nor would it 
unduly affect the amenities of adjoining or nearby residential properties 
having regard to Core Policy 30 of the Core Strategy, Policies 7.1, 7.4 & 
7.6 of The London Plan, Policy DMD37, 3 &, 42 of the Development 
Management Document and national guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (in particular section 7). 

 
4. By virtue of measures proposed and conditions imposed the proposal 

makes appropriate provision for access, parking and servicing. In this 
respect the development would comply with Policies 6.3, 6.10, 6.11 & 
6.13 of the London Plan, Policy DMD45 & 47 of the Development 
Management Document, and national guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (in particular section 4) 

 
5. The proposed development, by virtue of the measures proposed and 

conditions imposed, should achieve an acceptable level of sustainable 
design and construction having regard to Core Policies 22 & 28 of the 
Core Strategy, Policies 5.1 & 5.3 of the London Plan, Policy DMD 59 & 61 
of the Development Management Document, as well as national guidance 
contained with the National Planning Policy Framework (in particular 
section 11). 

 
8. Recommendation 

 
8.1. That following referral to the Secretary of State and no objections being 

received, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Approved Plans – Revised 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans including plans(s) that may have been 
revised, as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this 
notice. 
 
R
[...]
um density of an acoustic bund / barrier to limit sound 
generated from the use of the site being audible beyond the site 
boundary, has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and 
approved in writing.  
 
The approved acoustic barrier must be installed prior to first use of the 
pitch and permanently maintained. 

 
Reason: To minimise any additional impact on neighbour amenity from 
noise generated by the approved development and to ensure an 
acceptable appearance. 
 

9. Details of Materials – Maintenance Store 
Details of the external finishing materials for the proposed equipment 
maintenance store shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority 
for approval in writing prior to its installation. The maintenance store 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and 
permanently maintained. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the maintenance store 
does not have a harmful impact on the setting of the surrounding 
MOL. 
 

10. Car Park Management Plan 
The use shall not commence until details of a car Park Management 
Plan has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and 
approved in writing. The Car Park Management Plan shall detail how 
the car parking areas within the College are to be managed and made 

Page 37



available to all users of the facilities of the College during and outside 
of usual College operating hours, and review mechanisms. 
 
The use shall only take place in accordance with the approved 
Management Plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure the maximum amount of car parking spaces  is 
available to users of the artificial pitch and to all users of facilities on 
the site, thereby reducing overspill parking onto the surrounding 
highways, in the interest of the free flow and safety of traffic on the 
adjoining highways.  
 

11. Servicing / Deliveries for Construction Purposes 
Throughout the duration of the construction of the development 
hereby approved, there shall be no access to the site for construction 

[...]
thodology shall contain: 

 
(a) details of construction access, associated traffic management 

and vehicle routing to the site  
(b) hours of access for construction servicing and delivery 

purposes to ensure no conflict with the dropping off / picking up 
times for Kingfisher Hall Academy and Waverley School. 

(c) arrangements for vehicle servicing and turning areas 
(d) arrangements for the parking of contractors vehicles clear of the 

public highway 
(e) arrangements for wheel cleaning  
(f) details of the site compound and the layout of temporary 

construction buildings 
(g) arrangements for the storage of materials 
(h) hours of work 
(i) A construction management plan written in accordance with the 

‘London Best Practice Guidance: The control of dust and 
emission from construction and demolition’. 

 
The development shall then be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved construction methodology. 

 
Reason: To ensure the implementation of the development does not 
lead to damage to the existing roads, prejudice highway safety or the 
free-flow of traffic on the adjoining highways, to minimise disruption to 
neighbouring properties and schools. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
  
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 20 September 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Andy Bates 
Ms Claire Williams  

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters 
 

 
Ref: 16/02905/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  46 - 48 Lancaster Avenue, Barnet, EN4 0ET 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site to provide 2 x 3 storey detached blocks accommodating 10 x 
2 bedroom flats with basement parking. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Insignia Homes 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
PPM Planning Limited 
185 Casewick Road 
London 
SE270TA 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

t That planning permission be RE
[...]
 therefore would be 
liable to the Enfield and Mayor CIL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



19 
 

7.0  Conclusion 
 
7.1  The proposed development due to its design, excessive size, scale, bulk and 

massing would not respect the character and appearance of Lancaster Avenue, 
would provide a substandard quality of accommodation, fail to provide an 
appropriate provision for off street car parking spaces, would have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenities of the occupiers of No. 50 Lancaster 
Avenue, would fail to provide an appropriate housing mix and would fail to 
make appropriate contributions towards affordable housing. 

 
 
8.0  Recommendation 
 
 That PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its density, excessive scale, roof 
form, bulk, mass and design would be inconsistent with the pattern of 
development and would dominate and detract from the character and 
appearance of Lancaster Avenue contrary to Policies 3.5, 7.4 and 7.6 of 
the London Plan, Policies CP4 and CP30 of the Core Strategy, Policies 
DMD6, DMD8, DMD37 and DMD38 of the Development Management 
Document, and the Enfield Characterisation Study. 

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of the change in levels and the 

height and depth of the single-storey and first floor rear projection of Block 
B, would adversely affect the amenity of No. 50 Lancaster Avenue 
through visual bulk and a sense of enclosure contrary to Policies 3.5 and 
7.4 of the London Plan, Policies CP4 and CP30 of the Core Strategy, and 
Policies DMD6, DMD8, DMD37 and DMD38 of the Development 
Management Document.    

 
3. The proposed development would provide a substandard form of 

accommodation prejudicial to the living conditions of the future occupants 
of flat 3 within Block B due to the failure to provide a private amenity 
space. This would fail to accord with Policy CP4 and CP30 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies DMD8, DMD9 and DMD37 of the DMD. 
 

4. The proposed development does not provide an appropriate housing mix 
and level of affordable housing to meet the housing need in the borough; 
and no evidence has been provided to demonstrate why targets for the 
required housing mix and affordable housing cannot be achieved. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CP3 and CP5 of the Core 
Strategy, Policies DMD1, DMD3 and DMD8 of the Development 
Management Document and Policies 3.9 and 3.11 of the London Plan.  
 

5. The proposal fails to provide a sufficient level of affordable housing and 
sufficient evidence has not been provided to justify the shortfall. The 
proposal would fail to comply with Policies CP3 and CP5 of the Core 
Strategy, Policies DMD1 and DMD3 of the Development Management 
Document and Policies 3.9 and 3.11 of the London Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



20 
 

6. The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for off 
street car parking spaces for the proposed number and mix of units. This 
would have an adverse effect on traffic flows and fail to promote 
sustainable transport options, contrary to Policy 6.13 of the London Plan 
and Policy DMD45 of the DMD. 

 
7. The proposed development fails to provide a management arrangement 

to ensure that bins are brought forward to the highway for collection. This 
would not make an appropriate provision for servicing thus resulting in an 
adverse impact on highway safety and the free flow of traffic contrary to 
Policy CP25 of the Core Strategy and Policy DMD47 of the DMD. 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2016
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 82)
	5 16/00500/FUL  -  16 ARNOS GROVE, LONDON, N14 7AS
	6 16/00763/FUL  -  COLLEGE OF HARINGEY ENFIELD AND NORTH EAST LONDON, 73 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5HA
	7 16/02905/FUL  -  46-48 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.9.2016 

 

- 124 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Derek Levy, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, George Savva MBE, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 
Delman, Christine Hamilton and Jim Steven 

 
ABSENT Anne-Marie Pearce and Katherine Chibah 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), 
Dominic Millen and Linda Dalton (Legal Services) Stacey 
Gilmour (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 10 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
 

 
140   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chibah and Pearce. 
 
 
141   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
142   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting on 30 August 2016 
as a correct record. 
 
 
143   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.9.2016 

 

- 125 - 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 82)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 82). 
 
 
144   
16/00500/FUL  -  16 ARNOS GROVE, LONDON, N14 7AS  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The application was brought to Planning Committee as one of the 
applicants was former Councillor Ann Zinkin. 

3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, and an additional condition requiring details of levels. 
 
 
145   
16/00763/FUL  -  COLLEGE OF HARINGEY ENFIELD AND NORTH EAST 
LONDON, 73 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5HA  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
confirming the proposals, and clarifying the objection of Sport England 
to the application. 

2. Further to the suggested Sport England condition (No.7 on page 37 of 
the agenda pack) concerning the Community Use Agreement for the 
proposed MUGA the Council’s Leisure Services Manager has 
suggested that an additional three points be included in that 
Agreement, namely: 
●  Marketing and promotion ie. how the facilities would be advertised 
particularly to non-school users; 
●  Booking procedure; 
●  Any priority groups / discount schemes in place; to ensure that the 
facility is available to all residents. 

3. A condition was required to secure the details (design, size, siting and 
minimum density) of an acoustic bund / barrier to limit the sound 
generated from the use of the site. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.9.2016 

 

- 126 - 

4. A revised travel plan was sought with more details to demonstrate how 
the additional activity resulting from the use of the artificial pitch would 
not unduly impact on traffic and parking. 

5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers, with 
particular comments on minimising works to the existing bund if 
possible. 

6. Members were fully satisfied that the sports ground had not been used 
for cricket in very many years, if ever, and assessed the conversion to 
an artificial-surfaced MUGA as of much higher priority for the sporting 
interests of the College community. 

7. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

8. The matter would be referred to the Secretary of State as required by 
Sport England setting out the Committee’s clear support of the 
proposal. 

 
AGREED that following referral to the Secretary of State and no objections 
being received, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, with an update to Condition 7 to take account of views of the 
Leisure Services Manager, and an additional condition in respect of additional 
screening / planting. 
 
 
146   
16/02905/FUL  -  46-48 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET, EN4 0ET  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The deputation of Mr Mark Pender, PPM Planning Limited (the agent 
for the applicant). 

3. The response of Dr Mark Kent, on behalf of neighbouring residents in 
Lancaster Avenue. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 


